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THE BLACKBURNS IN AMERICA

The name of Blackburn is of very ancient origin. As early in English History as the time of
Ethelbert, King of England, A.D. 596, reference is made to Blagborneshire in the following
quotation: "In those times while the said churches had thus been built, there was not, in
Blagborneshire, at Cliderhowe, or elsewhere, a castle built, nor any chapel, whatever beside
the above named churches, nor any lord who had ever claimed the patronage of the said
churches, etc." The name appears under many spellings: Blagborne, Blakeburn, Blackborne,
Blackburn. It would seem to be of English or Scottish origin and mean "black brook", or
"black river". However, the first person of whom we can find authentic record was a knight
who doubtless came over with William the Conqueror in 1066 and helped conquer Saxon
England and received for his services "The Blackburn Manor" in Lancaster Shire in
northwestern England together with some 1800 acres of fertile land thereto adjacent. He
bore the name of Gamaliel de Blackburn, If he was Norman, as the "de" seems to indicate,
the writer is inclined to think that he adopted the name of Blackburn from the rich estate he
so unceremoniously inherited. Be that as it may, it is certain that the name of Blagborne was
given to the site of the present City of Blackburn long before the Norman Conquest, and
that the Blackburns moved out from this center eastward into York Shire and northward
into Scotland and southward toward London. When James Stuart came to the throne of
England, he found North Ireland depleted of inhabitants by civil wars. He offered to his
Scotch lowland subjects the opportunity to secure tracts of 1000 to 2000 acres, on the
condition that they would build a castle or substantial manor within four years and keep on
each one thousand acres at least twenty-four men who were capable of bearing arms. These
Scotch emigrants to Ireland (Blackburns among them) were the ancestors of the Scotch-
Irish emigrants, some 34,000 of whom came to America between 1730 and 1760. They came
bringing with them the Solemn League and Covenant, the Westminister Confession of Faith
and the Presbyterian Church Organization. Rebuffed by the unfortunate Stuarts, harshly
treated by their English rulers, they came with their hearts filled with hatred against their
English kinsmen. than the war of the Revolution broke out, the American cause found no
more ardent supporters than it found among these Scotch-Irish Presbyterians. The historian
Bancroft says that the Revolution was fought by the Presbyterians. George Washington is
reported to have said that if he were deserted by all others ""he would retreat to the
backcountry and rally the Scotch-Irish Presbyterians around him and fight to the bitter end."
Among these Scotch-Irlsh emigrants who came to America in the early part of the 18th
century, were many families of the Blackburns.

Many references may be found to the Blackburns. We read that in 1397 Christopherus de
Blackburn was "an extensive Russian merchant"; in the time of Queen Elizabeth a branch of
the family emigrated from Lancaster to County Meath, North Ireland, a Rt. Hon. Francis
Blackburn appears as Lord High Chancellor of Ireland; in 1406 a Nicholas Blackburn was Lord
High Admiral in the British Navy, and tradition says that he was shipwrecked on the coast of
Scotland, where he met and later returned to wed a princess of the Stuarts. Peter Blackburn
was rector of St. Nicholas Church, Aberdeen, in 1603. Six generations of "Francis Blackburns"
all men of note, appear in York from 1650 to 1850. Lancelot Blackburn was Arch-bishop of



York in 1724. Thomas Blackburn was warden of Christ's College, Manchester, 1798. John
Blackburn was King‘s Counsel in 1833 and William Blackburn was made a General in 1854, and
others of lesser note are to be found in the records. Therefore it is not surprising that any
effort to link up the various families of Blackburn in America would end in failure.
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T4 SINJACIN SLACKBURN FAMTLY. Ancestor of Robin &
the author

“e come now to the line of the BLACKAURN FALILY in which the writer finds his
perscnal lineage and in which, therefcra, he is most interasted. Tc the reader who
thus far has had the patience to peruse tnese pages, it is patent tnat there were

o of Blackburn who came to America from Scctland, Irsiand
and Inpland during the century preceding tne Revolutionary War. [neir descendTics
are now to be found in every state of the Union and their number is legion. The
{amily relationship of the several branches is buried in the past with little hope
of rosurrection. In the fore-going pages we have given guch fracticnal lineug=s as
have come to our knowledge and hope thai the same may be helpful to some saeker in
genealogical lore.

Tradition says that the family of BiNJALIN SLACKBURN was of Scotch=Irish ex-
traction and came to America from Ireland about 172L. Just where they lancued, on
what ship they came, where they first settled, anc the exact time of thelr arrival,
are all questions that to date remain unanswered, That Benjamin Blackburn came to
America from Ircland with his parents, his brothers, John, ¥ill, anc Samuel, and
other relatives seems quite certain frou the evidence of family traditions and
scraps of authentic date that have come to hand,

The tradition that the Benjamin Blackburn of our line was with Washingtun's
forcas at Braddock's defeat, the writer had from his mother, who asserted that she
in turn had the tradition from her grandmcther, Nancy Blackburn Carson, a grana-
daughter of the said Benjamin Blackburn. Furthermore, this Benjamin is refarred to
as "Ganeral Blackburn" in the "Annuals of the American Pulpit", in a sketech tharein
of his grandson, the Rev, Gideon Blackbum. It may be that this was & complimentary
title bestowed upon him because of his military sarvices against the French and
Indians or perhaps the writer of the skotch may have confused him with his son, the
Gen. Samuel Blackburn, who served with distinction in the Rev, War. That he was
in the conflict in 1755 is futther born out by the record in Vol. VII of Hening's
Statutes that he was one of the men from Frederick County, ¥inchester, Va., who
cach received 11 pounds and 2 s, for their services, Mrs, Clifferd Long, sow
deceased, formerly of Mt. Fleasant, Temn., statod that she was a descendant of
Ambrose Blackburn, and that Ambrose and Bonjamin were brothers and both wers prasent
at Hraddock's defeat, the writer hac .ever found anything to substantiate this
rzlaticnship, except the fact that their rrandchiidran, who lived in Maury County,
Tenn., called sach othéer "cousin" and when in 1855 a number of ths famiiy of
Ambrose Rlackburn moved to Texas they were accompanied by a number c¢f the family
of Edward Rosa Blackburn, a grandson of Eenjamin. Mrs. Clifford Long also found
2 reference to a Jehn Blackburn who was granted a tract of 123 acres in the County
of the Isle of Wight, Virginia on Feb. 2, 1724. The same refzrence mentioned four
brothers, John, William, Benjamin and Samuel, who apparently were the sons of the
first John. The writer found & statement that Hlliam Blackburn in 1737 scla the
sama 123 acres--but to date we have been unable to prove or disprove that these
four brothers wers the same four brothers of like names who appearad in the vicinity
of Winchzster, Va. in or about 1742, That the ilinchester Blackburns came from
Chester and Lancaster Countiss, Penn., seems to be well eostablished; whether they
first cime to Penn, directly from Ireland or {irst settled in Isle of Wight Co.,
Va., we have been unadle to determine. Since the Blackburn and Kathews families
were close fricnds and neizhbors in 1740 at Tinchester, Va., anc also later near
Dendridge, Tenn., and Krs. Annilu B, Odil says (1942) that she found record of one
Alexander Mathows in Isle of Wight Cc., Va., in 1695, in Deed Book #l and also
mentions of a John Blackburn in the same county - we are inclined to believe that
the Blackburns landed in Norfolk, Va. about 1724, then moved on up to Chester Co.,
Pann,, and then about 1742 to the nei ghborhood of Winchaster, Va.

/
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The first asuthertic date we have on the Benjamin Hlackburn of cur line is
in 1753 when ne reccived a grant fro. Lord Fairfax "to 121 acres lying on wulbarry
Run in Frederick County — - — where he now lives." Probably he hau rentca or
leased this land from Lord Fairfax for several years prior tc¢ the date of his grant,
Yle find that Arthur Blackburn died in 1742 and nis estate was probsted in Novewmbzr
of that year in Orange County. Since Frederick and Augusta Counties were L-.iwen
of1 of Orange County in 1738, but courts were not established in these counties
until 1742 or 1743, it may be that Arthur Blackburn lived near the other Blackbiurns
in Frederick County, 'hat kin Arthur Blackburn was to Benjamin, we do not know,
but we believe that Arthur who died in 1742, Archibald Blackburn who died in
Frederick Co., in 1749 and John Blackburn of the Isle of Wisht, and perhaps 2
"James Blackburn who lived on a fertile trzcct of land on Karsh Creek', were brothers.
(A mere hypothesis, hewever.)

The four Blackburn brothers of Frederick County, Virginia -- (namely, William,
John, Benjamin and Samuel) - may have married before they moved from Chestsr Co.,
Pa., tc THnchester. John aied in July 1755. His will copied from Bk 2, page 172,
ifnchester, Va,, reads as follows: - -

TThe last will and JTesvament of John cKburn |
wind snd memory anc first I Bequeath my Soul to God and my Body to be Decently
Laid in the ground and 2ll my just Lebts to be Paid and the Hemainder of the Istate
that God Hath Blessed me with to be divided as follows and Iifst 1 Bequeath to my
well Beloved Vife Ann Blackburn the Third part of all my movable dstate & Likewise
I Bequeath My Son James Blackburn all my Lands that I now am possessed of & Like-
wise I Bequeath to my Dauzhter Mary Blackourn Fifty Pounde of my movable Estate
and all that remains of my movable Sstate I sllow to the schocling of my Son James
Blackburn and likewise I allow my Father & lother to have their maintenance of the
Prodock of my Plantation at the Discreticn of my Ixecutors. Likewise I allow my
wife and children to live together & nave their living of' the Prodock of my
Plantation until my wife marry & I also allow that my daughter Hary Blackburn be
schooled of the Prodock of my Plantation at the discretion of my Executors. Lilke-
wise I allow my son James Blackburn to be Colag Bred & if thers be not sufficient
of the movable Estate and what can be made of the Prodock of my Plantation to do
it I allow some Part of the Land tc Le sold as my Executors shall see his need
Requires and I constitute and appoint my well Beloved Drother 3amuel Blackowurn
and my well Beloved Cooz Andrew Blac:burn to be ny Zxecutors of this My Jdstate
Witness my hand and Seal this 2nd day of July 1755. I appoint ny Beloved Father in
Law David Logan overseer over ny Ixecutors.

his

Signed and sealad in the Prasence of us JOHN x BLACKBURN
William Stephenson mark Presumed brother

his of Benjamin
James x Blackburn

mark
ner

Llianor x Blackhurn

mark

At & Court Held for Frederick County on Tuesday, the 5th day of Auzust 1755.
This Last Will and Testament of John Blackburn, dec'd, was Fresented into Court
by Samuel Blackburn and Andrew Blackbur: tiwe Zxecutors therein named whe made oath
according toc Law and being proved by the caths of William Stephenson, James Black-
burn anc Zlioner Blackburn ifitnesses thereto is admitted to record and on the
motion of the sald Ixecutors anc their Ferforming what is usudl in such cases
certificate is grantasd them & Probate thereof in Due Form.
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In Sept. 1755 (seo 7-F-217) the County made tids ador: =¥ To Samuel & Ancrew Black-
surn administrators of John Hlackburn Zstste for provisi:ns — - — 2 pounds." D.ubit~
_ess furnishad for the Braddock Campaign.

From the above we note that John Blackburn was a God-fearing man; hils wife's
reme was Ann Logan; his childrsn appear to nave been minors in 1755; he believed in
e ueation, thereby giving evidsnce of his Presbyterian backBroiud; we sincerely
#'s- he had mentioned the names of his "father and mother™ who ware tu r=cslve
t':ly maintenance off of his vlantation; could he have meant his "inluws"3 1if he
gsant his own [fether ancd mother Blackburn, it would indicate that he was the
zidest of the four brothers; (the last line of nis will is a gesture of courtusy-
who ~ver heard of an'overseer over executors"?) Somewhere we found this stateuent
{we seem to have failed to note the source) - "In Orange County is found the
decilaration of David Logun and a man of the Wilson's as to their arrival in Virgiuia
thro Philadelphia about 1740." Ve might assume that John Blackburn and Ann Logan
wors married about 1742 and that the children were under fifteen years and Jolm
Blackburr was probably not over 40 years old at the time of his death,

Presumed brother of Benjamin
WILLIAM BLACKBURN, brotiher of John — of him we know but littls, According to
(7-E-216) he received pay for the Braddock campagin, He is menticned before
Senjamin, which might indicate that he wai older than Benjandn, He had a son
named Renjamin (see Samuel's will to follow.) :

Presumed brother of Benlamin .
SAMUZL BLACLBURM, 2 third brother, "married Zleancr Provine in Cheoter County, FPa.,

about 1748, Her sister, Ann Provine, married Francis McCorudick. They were two of
the four daughters of Thomas Frovine. The Blackburns sold their interest in the
iron ore mining on Mulberry Run to Liic Provines and Morgans". (Kr. Griffeth in
Recorder's office in Winchester, Va. 1940.)

Samuel and Zleancr Blackburn had no children, They first lived south-west of
Winchester, Va,, but sold out their holdings there and took up lands about ten-
miles east of Winchester, where 3amusl becams gquite wealtny. In his will pFrovated
October 1776, he menticns: "my wife Zleanor Blackburn; my nephew Sanwel Blackburn,
son of my brother Berjamin, my nephew Benjamin Blackburn, son of my brother
William; my wife's nephew, Samuel lcCormick; John Blackburn, son of Janmes Black-
surn", (relationship of Jamss not given, we sssume it is James the scn of hie
brother John.) Among the assets of his sstate is mentioned "ene white servant'.
The total value of his slaves is ygiven as 350 pounds.

Andrew Blackburn, & cousin, married Ann Wilson of Chester Co., Pa. Archibald
Blackburn who cied in 1749 was probably an uncle of the four brothers. Archibald
had a daughter, Slizabeth, who married ¥illiam Wilson in 1746 "in the Valley of
Virginia". George, Arthur and William Blackburn were another set of brethers, and
close relatives to the Benjamin Blackburn family, Perhaps they were the sons of
Arthur Blackburn who died in 1742. These three brothers had at least three sistors
namely, liary, Martha and Margaret. All tnese Blackburns settled on or near Yul-
berry Run which is a small stream that empties into Cedar Creek just below a small
settlemsnt of half-a~-dozen houses and a well-preserved stone Fresbyterian Church.
Once the town boastad of 600 inhabitants; today litile remains of its former glory.
The Blackburns ar: said to have been iron mongers and dug the ore from the banks
of Muiberry Run and crushed the ore by means of a heavy hammer operated by a water
Wheel at the falls of Cedar Creek, They were instrumental in organizing the
Presbyterian Church st that vlace in 1762,

The following items supvort the above statementis:
1742 = Nov. 25th, Orange County, Va. Wwill Book K page 238; gives the probaic
recurd of the estate of Arthur Biackburn - - Zsther Blackburn, ¥William and Robert

/
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Nitnesses:

James Hoge 8igned = - fenjamin Hlackvurn

Jamas Fresh (?) lizry Hlackburn

Isazc Vhite
1760 - Robert Blackburn & Zlizabsth Downey, County of Frederick, Colony of ¥irsinia
ave deed to land = - which sald Robert Jowney bequanthed to Lis daughtur,
X Ziizsheth Downey, now intermerried to #obert Rlackburn of Prederick Co.,
frovince of Virginia = - =
Hitness:
Thomas FPrather
Jvan Shelby

Signed:
vart Bisckburn
Z1izabeth Blackbumn
- A deed wss grunted by Lord Fairfax in 1762 conveying one nundrad acres of
land to William Vance, James Colville, James Hoge, 31‘11'1‘13'1: JZﬂ.q ared Androe
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ords were now missing. Since Bsnl. Blaskburn came to Froderick Jounty prior to
his sons Henjamiy, Jr., John and Hobert ware prooably

|4 s

the marriage records of

red in the records of the Cedar Creek Prasbyierian Church, Jchn married o
Hathaws Aprdl 4, 1765; Robert married Margeret fichis probabiy in 1766. A latter
recoived Nov., 1lst, 1941, from Rev. !iw, recant mastor of the Codar Crousk

Terch statos that all the session records prior to 1815 have
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Frou the rocords given soove, we oee Lhat ARTHUR, ooz, and WILLIAK BLACK-

received a lana grant Lron Lord F§1rf§x on Yulberry Run, Jan. 3, 1755, Thia
tract was adjacent to the land of William Wilson, whem we assumy 1o oo thio sams
Mlline Wilson who married Zlizebeth Blzc}::w'h. dl‘-‘lﬁhlu;‘;f uf'_crzzbrda Blackourn, in
17b, Thuse : thers bad thres: sistersy manely, Mary, Martha anc Margaret.
% note tHat m:’:?m the name of the admimstr?to: ?! the estate of Archibaid
Slackburm and doubtless she was his widow. The fav:-. t:-f:. onu_of thesc thres sioters
bure the name of Margaret and that the land grant was sdiacent to Lhe lund of Wm.

Rl {beld, MEY sndicate thet these thrse brothers and
on, 4 son-in-law of Arch ;‘ Archibald and Margarot Blackburn) while Lhe
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- ,090!‘8' st andl rtmt in :ra?'.'ri'.ck Sounty in 1769,
3 4id John snd Janeb, and @ and Margeret. think this indicates that the
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Talley of Virginia to the vicinity of vhe countg 'h:: Ar;;em Aﬁmt& and Rock-
bl Countiss. There they remsined Intilvl'n‘ ﬁs.l o “’am rge and William
Tved 4o Washington County iA southwestern Irgis re these three brothers
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ol o thgr political and communul 1ife of that frontier countrys
Geore ustice of the Pea S adas

1iam was 2lected Li p ce by Patrick Henry, Goversor of Virginig;
¥lil eutanant of the Count ; i tampbells
”mur served as a prin"e in the Ping unty Militia under Col, M.JMP lé t
ine Battle of Point Fleasant Qct, ben\.asne Volunteers under Capt. ivan 78 0¥ :a,
rcngregations were organize iy ober 1774, against the Indians, Two Prosbytaraid
% at Sinking Springs (Abingdon) and Zbbing Springs; an:
1w June 1773, & call was sent by th - Baas of
jugusta County inviting him to comesedmfwcms te cl R?"' Charlezf, Ju.mzltgsns
O the 138 petiticners, Georze and wﬂntm Chfm 8o OF “Sueed t‘1° g ai Qr;
4rd the name of Arthur Blackgurﬁ was th o Blackburt were fhfu' ir..} tmascg?stant
genace to these ‘rontier settloinent,s .8 xf;urtegnth. (I;h et = aagelvz::o“mc‘; on
gieck's Fort (now Abingden) and afte;- m: I‘r’lganl:’ “}3:: ;'ep::;gec;ma'ld had app;_re;;t,ly
left the vicinity, a nunber of the settlers Yoft the nrotection of 1ts walle and
went out to V}sir. their homes in the neirhborhood. The Indians fell upon this
carty and "Arthur Blackburn wae shot, tomshawked and scalped, but was found alive
iré recovered from his wounds," In the party were 'WHlliam Zasey and his sister,
fancy, @ beautiful girl of sixteen, As Casey \ms running for his life to the fort,
he discovered the Indians in kot rursuit of his sister, and seeing Robert Harold,
wether man slose by, he called to him to come and help him save Nancye Harold
*beyed Bv managing to firs alternately Lhey kept the Incians at bay until the
zirl was safely in the iort," (Sumner's Scuthwest Virginia, pp 2313 e might
24 that Arthur Blackburn lived to fight another day and in 1780 was cne of the
patriotic band of mountaineers who won enduring fame by their victory over the
British and their Tory Allies at KING'S MOUNTALY. On Feb, 24, 1774, 130 acres
were surveyed off to Arthur Blackburn on ine "juters of Middle Fork of the Holston
Wyer", On December 21, 1774, 220 acres wers surveyed off for William Blackburn
on & "Bransh of Holston".

The WILL of GE BLACKBURN was probated hugust 12, 1778, Mis estate was
laft to his"sister %;garet &_sey, wire of Willfam Casey; to his brothers, Arthur
Blackburn and Willier Blackburn; to his gister Yary Wnite; to his brother-in-law
3amuel Vance; to Andrew Colville and to nis daughter Sargh Blackburn." The will
of Samuel Vance, probated the same day, leaves his estate tc his wife, Sarah, and
nis children, Margaret Lusk, Elizabeth Blackburn and Semuel Vance, Jr.; executors,
Sampel Vance and George Blackburn; witnesses, Arthur Blackburn, John Blackburn,

the father of the wife of George
who in 1803 married liary Black-
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5. James = = (1746~

6. Zlizabeth (1749~ 7 ) married Thomas Bey.
eight sons, one daughter.
7. Archibald (1751-1823) married, 1lst, Rosannah Steele; 2nd, Isab2l ?

six sons, three daughters, perhaps others.
2, Geurge - = (1753~

9. William - (1755~

10. Ann (Nancy) (1757- ?7) married John Weir, Rev. War Vet.
three sons, five daughters - perhaps others.

11. Samuel - - (1759-1835) married Anne Mathews, daughter of Gov. Geo. Mathews.
no children.

Benjamin Sr's fir
1. BENJAMIN BLACKBURN (1738-1834) J st son

Benjamin Blackburn, the eldest son of Benjamin and Mary Blackburn, was one of
the one hundred and fifty men from Augusta County, Va., who served under Cal. Charles
Lewls in Dunmore's Indian War. He served as sergeant in Col. Chas Lewis' company
in the Battle o n easant, UCLODE >
famous Shavnee Chief, Cornstalk, sought to wipe out the Virginian Volunteers, before
their juncture with Lord Dunmore's forces, In an all-day battle, one of the great-
ast battles ever fought between the Indians and their white cpponents, the Indians
were finally driven back and forced to yleld the field, In the Annuals of Augusta
County (Vol. I, pp. 230) we find that "Benjamin Blackburn proved that he was dis-
abled in the service at the Battle of Point Pleasant by losing the use of two
fingers of his left hand”., In 2 pamphlet called "Revolutionary Soldiers in Alabama",
Miss Augusta Bradford of Chattanooga, Tenn., found this item: "Benjamin Blackburn,
age not given, a resident of Tuscalousa County, Alabama, private in Lewis's Regi-
ment; date of enrollment not given, payment to date from April 1, 1810, annual
allowance 460.00; sums received $363,90; transferred from Tennessee Sept. 14, 1819;
on April 24, 1816 rate increased to annual allowance of 596.00 under which the sum
of 51715.18 received to date of publication of lists. Revolutionary Pension Roll,
in Vol. 14, Senate Document 5l4; 23rd Congress, lst Session, 1833-34." Arthur
Blackburn from the Holston Region was also in the above battle. He was a private
in Capt. Zvan Shelby's Company from Fincastle County.

In the course of »roving the claims of the childran of Benjamin, Jr., to share
in the sstate of the Gen. Samuel Blackburn, Benjamin of the third generation,
writes under date of 1835: That "my father Benjamin Blackburn died Sept. 24, 1834;
my brother, John, lives in Fayette Co., Alabama; my sister Mary Davis, lives in the
State of Mississippi near Columbus, about eighty miles from Tuscaloosa; my sister,
Jane Wallace, lives in Lawrence Co, in Alabama, about one hundred riles from
Tuscaloosa; my sister, Sally Perwin, lives in Jackson Co. Alabama, about one hundred
thirty miles from Tuscaloosa; sister Asena has been twice married, first to Szekiel
Harlen, and then to a Mr, Miller. Have not seen her for twenty years, she lived
near Lexington, Kentucky. Brother James has removed to Arkansas. Myself and wife
have thirteen children, nine sons and four daughters". John Wallace, his brother-
in-law, states in an affidavit: "That five children of Benjamin Blackburn (brother
of Gen. Samuel Blackburn) are living. First, my wife, Jane Wallace; Polly Davis
living five miles from Columbus, Mizsi, Bepjamin Blackburn living in Tuscaloosa,
Alabama, Jehn Blackburn living in Xarion Co., Ala.; Sally Derwin living in Jackson
Co. Alzbama', /




- 35 -

liiss Jeanie Blackburn of Bowling Green, Ky., granddaughter of a James Black-
burn and great granddaughter of a Benjamin Blackburn, writes under date of July 24,
1925: "There were three brothers, Benjamin, James, John and a sister Kitty. Their
father, I was told, was Benjamin. My father, General Samuel Davies Blackburn, a
scientist and lawyer, was of Scotch-ancestry; and descended from Benjamin who was
disabled in the war with the Indians - disabled and could nct serve in the Rev.
War - - Aunt Mary also told me her grandfather was wounded and unable to serve in
the Revolution - - Samuel Davies Blackburn, son of Rev, James Blackburn and Jeanie
Davies, his wife, son of Benjamin Blackburn and Elizabeth Nesbitt, his wife, whose
chiidren were Benjamin, James, John, and Kitty - = . The Nesbitts were connected
with the sea faring interests as were the Blackburns - - = James Blackburn from
teaching became a minister of the gospel, left his father living in Tennessee,
John ancd Benjamin, his brothers and a sister Kitty, and went to the wilds of Arkan-
sas after the birth of his four children - -~ my father's father was highly educated
and taught my father, who never had an Inglish grammar, but attained what he knew
from his Latin one - - — when quite a child I personated kary Queen of Scots - -
all the girls said I looked just like Queen Mary. My mother said nothing but my
father raised his eyes from his book and said to her: "izzie, do you think a
strain of physical resemblance could be perpetuated to a third or fourth generation?"
I asked how - "Well, you are a descendant of the Stuarts", - - - years after his
death by chance I met an aged aunt and asked her could we have been connected with
the Stuarts - — - she replied, "Our Blackburn ancestor was & Lord High Admiral of
the seas and his ship was wrecked on the coasts of Scotland and he met the young
princess Stuart of the Royal House of Scotland and later returned and married her."

There seems to be strong evidence to believe that the great grandfather of
Jeanie Blackburn of Bowling Green, Ky., and the Benjamin Blackburn (1738-1834) of
this discussion were one and the same person, First, the wound that prevented him
from taking part in the Rev. Var; second, the names of the children; third, the
son James who went to Arkansas. If some one could supply the name of the wife of
our Benjamin (1738-1834) the point might be finally determined. By correspondence
we have tried to get in touch with some of the Blackburn descendants who must still
be living in Alabama, but have been unsuccessful in petting any replies., If we
could get access to the family records that must surely be in the "Great Bible"
which Benjamin of the will of 1791 gave to his cldest son Benjamin, we would doubt-
less find some very interesting informaticn about the patriarchs of this family
who came over from Ireland and Scotland. One daughter of John, son of Benjamin
(1738-183L) was named Nancy Blackburn.

2 ac TR 1Y
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) Ancestor of Robin &
IT. JOHN ELACKBURN (1740-1808) theauthor

John Blackburn, sscond son of Benjamin and Mary Blackburn was born Dec, 25,
1740, probably in Chester County, Pa. On Feb. 9, 1764 he reccived & land
grant from Lord Fairfax or Mulberry Run in Frederick Co., Va. April 2, 1765 he
married Jane (Janet) Mathews., Janet was bornm April 23; 1747, —2%; z
She and her husband were buried in the old cemetery at Dandridge, Tenn.
Their children were: -
Alexander — - born Jan. 1k, 1766; killed at Babson's Ferry below Dandridge
by the Indians, and is said to have been
the first man buried in the Dandridge

cemetery.
Robin's Benjamin - - born larch 8, 1767; died at 18 years of age. (1785)
ancestor—-Mary - - = - born Nov. lst 1768; married James Koyers Nov. 3, 1789.

Andrew - - - born Dec. 13, 1770: married, lst Margarot Samples, 2nd
Catherine McGirk. '
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B
William - - - <

Crizelle o - - tgrr. Uet. 7, 1772; married Amy Samples; 2nd

Ceorge = = = = bom (’,c" 27, 1774; Married her lst ccusin, Gideon Hlackburn
P O rn May 26, 1776; married Martha Neely

= born Keh 24, 1778; 2 UeG
Edward = - = - born June 3: 3 Elizabeth McGirk

i s 1780; Margaret McGirk
:)I:l‘.xzs B born June 3, 1780; married Thomas Snoddy
Nancy = - : = = born Oct, 2, 1782; married Catherine Jamieson
5 = = born Apr. 7, 1785; married John Carson

John and Jane Blackburn sol”

and with & number of Blackburn familiss moved down to the south side of Augusta

County or over the line into Rockbridge County, Tnere they remained until probably
tno :m:nir ‘°f 1773 when they moved on down a.ni settled on Beaver Creek between the
FEONR v°““%°n of Abingdon and Bristol, John served on thg Jury of lashington
b ol e ;21:? u’;”'ga Juri:e 1779, May 1781, kugust 1782 and Nov. 782, e n;:on
i er in the Sinking § s Presbyterian Church & 3 ’
County seat of Washington County in 1782?8 Ogréggwmber :g’ 1780 ne was one: of the
band of four hundred men who under Col. William Campbell joined forces with their
compatriots under Shelby and Sevier and marched over the Smokies and wiped out
Cal. Ferguson's force of British regulars and tories at the famous Battle of King's
lountain. In Nov. 1780 he was one of the administrators of the estate of Lt. Wm
Blackburn, who was killed at King's Mt. He alsoc appears in 1782 as a beneficlary
in the will of Arthur Blackburn, which was witnessed by his wife "Janet Blackburn'.
It is reported that he served seven years in the militia of Washington County;
hgwe\égr in 1787 he received from MHorth Carolina for hia c;zrvices, a giaﬁmry g:a:t,
of 400 acres on Long Creek in Green County, to which lo ity he pro y moved in
1783, When John Sevier was elected Governor in 1784 of the ill-starred State of
Franklin, he appointed John Blackburn Justice of Feace. He was a member of the
first court held in Jefferson Countﬁ;‘l dg'rhia ::unlz;e; in ttixe hon:ue of Ji::f;x;iaht
Vathis about four miles west of Dandridge. e o Quse is 8 po out on
the road to the home of John K. Blackburn (1940). Later, when John Sevier became
Governop of Tennessee, he again appointed John Blackourn, Justice of Peace.

Military Land Grant No, 265, recorded in Book B, page 36, North Carclina
Militarv Book, Nashville Tennessee, reads as follows:

"KNOW YE, that we have given and granted unto John Blackburn a tract of land
containing four hundred acres, lying in our county of Green on Long Creek; Bagin-
ning at two box oaks and a pine on a hill and running thence north two hundred and
forty poles to a white oak on the south of a hill crossing the branch at two hundred
and twenty-four poles, thence north fifty-seven degrees east on the line between
said Blackburn and s;-wl McGaray three hundred and twenty poles at a stake on the
top of & hill; thence south forty degrees east on the line between said Blackburn

S S “one hundred and thisty-sight poles; to @ red oak on a hill
sh at sixty- -fiye poles; thence sout! orty-eight degraes west four
Imigg;ump:h! to the beginning T0 hold to the said John Blackburn and
' agsigns r, Dated this 20th day of September 1787,

5 4 Hd Caswell

their land grant in 1769 in Frederick Co., Va.,
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died the year that the grand{ather drew up his will, doubtless the grandfather
wished to give a Bible to one of the living sons of John. e note that at that
date each of his other children had a living son named Benjamin. But who was
Samuel? While in Jonesbore in 1940, we took a geod look at the rzcord, and it
certainly looks like "Samuel” on the record.

SO

List of Descendants of the children of John and Jane Blackburn as far
as xnown to the writer.

ALZXANDIR BLACKBUHN (1766 - cir 1786); named after his maternal grandfather,
Alexander Mathews; killed by the Indians near the large island below Dandridge,
Tenn., about 1786. Said to have been the first man buried in the old cemetery
in Dandridge.

BENJAMIN BLACKBURN(1767-1785); "died at 18 yrs of age'. Named for his paternal
grandfather, Benj. Blackburn., Cause of his death not known,

Robin's ancestors--

»

MARY (POLLY) BLACKBURN (1768 - circa 1846); md Nov. 3, 1789, James Moyers:
Mary Blackburn & James Moycrs were the parents of: - i
1, John Moyers..eceeces.... m. Mary Snoddy, 1812,--Robin's ancestors
2 Susannah MOyers.,.......... m. Enoch Willoughby, 1813.
3 Grizelle Moyers (1796 - ¢ 1830) m. John ¥, Patton.
4 James Moyers........e...... m, 1824 Cynthia Carson, Dandridge, Tenn.
5 Alfred Jefferson Moyers (1811-187?) m. Jane Reams
We think there were other children; also uncertain whether James was & son
of James and Mary lioyers,
John Moyers, who married Mary Snoddy, Oct 1812 (dau. of Thoss Snoddy ?)
él‘hos Snoddy Moyers (1818-1914) m 1846 Martha Jane Billingby (1822-89)
(John C. Moyers (1848-1914) m 1874 Susan Edna Hill (1853-1917)
( ( ( (Flora E. Moyers, m. L. S. Gillentine, Pikesville, Tenn,
( (Other children ? ? inclided Narcissa Ann Myers, who married F.J. Hutcheson
(Susannah Moyers who married, May éth, 1813, Enoch Willoughby; Issue ?
éGriselle Moyers, m. John M, Patton, 3/14/1813. Griselle died circa 1830.
(James Patton
( (Mary Patton, m. Jan 2, 1832, Henry Massengill,. Lived (1871) in Calhown Co.Ala.
{ ( (John A, Massengill
( ?lart.ha (Massengill) Porter
( Darthula (Massengill) Broyles
( (Eliza S. Patton, m. Aug., 1, 1834, Jonathan S. Ward
( (Susan Patton m. Aug 29, 1839, Morgan Ryan.
( (Samuel Patton, b. 1823, m Sept 15, 1845 Martha Pearman (issue at least 2).
( 2 ( Mary E. Patton, b. 1846
( (Isaac C. Patton, b. 1849; living (1850) in Jefferson Co., Tenn.
( (John William Fatton, soldier in Mexican War; md Lyons.
( ("supposedly two sons besides,"
iAlfred Jefferson Moyers, b. 1811, m. Jane Reams
fnavid Nelson Moyers
John Tate Moyers
( (Tomas Benton Moyers
( (Richard Calhoun Moyers
% 2Alfred Jefferson Moyers, Jr. ’
Mary Jane Moyers .
Sarah Ann Moyers
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James Bartlett Moyers (1834-1877); m. Mrs. Elizabeth (Moore) Robinson (37-93)
(Sarzh Moyers, b, L=17-1866

(Laura Moyers, b. 10-8-1870

(Susan Moyers, died age 2 yrs.

Mabel Moyers, died aged 1 wk.
Nancy Jane Moyers (1864 — ), m. Jas. A. Carpenter (1854-1929) in 1881,
(Zva Carpenter, b. 1882; m, Dr, F. A. Pierce

50115.0 Carpenter, b, 1884; m. Wm. L. Curtis, Atty.

(Kathryn Curtis

(Viola Carpenter, b. 1887, m, Richard A, Mayes,
( (Richard A. Mayes, Jr.

(Lola Carpenter, b. 1890; m. Shelby S. Hurlburt
( (Natalie B. Hurlburt
g (James C. Hurlburt
;

%

(Lola Jane Hurlburt
Ruth Carpenter, b, 1892; m. 1lst, Gaston A Shumate; 2nd, L. B. Hall,
gmmcy Jane Shumate

(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
g Gaston A. Shumate, Jr,
(

(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
E
(
(

(Lesta Carpenter, b. 1895; m. Archibald B, Patterson

( (Archibald B, Patterson, Jr. ; ;

?(Jamee Moyers who married Cynthia Carson, Sept. 24, 1824, at Dandrigde, Tenn.,
supposed to belong to this family.

(
{
§
(
(
(
(
(
(
(

ANDRZW BLACKBURN (1770-1844), m. 1st Margaret Samples, 1791, 2nd Catherine McGirk,
Andrew was a farmer and a large land holder. Said to have been 1802.
quite successful.
Andrew Blackburn and Catherine McGirk were the parents of : -
1. John Blackburn (1803-187?) who married "Sept. 22, 1822" to ?
2. Alexander Blackburn (1805-1846),..1st Priscilla Morrow; 2nd Harriet Campball
3. Sally Blackburn (1808-1892) m, Samuel Campbell
4. Mary (Polly) Blackburn (1808-1848), m. David Campbell,
1(John Blackburn, b. Mch 23, 1803; "married Sep. 22, 1822" to ;
2(Alexander Blackburn, "General in & wks war against the Indians". b. 2-23-1805;
died 2-2-1846, m. lst Priscilla Morrow, 2nd Herriet Campbell.
( (Andrew Blackburn (1827-1859) son of Alexander & Priscilla, was a Pres. Minis-
{ ( ter at Chattanooga; died "Aug 22, 1859 aged 31 yr 10 mo. 24 da"; was
( buried in Westminister Cemetery, Dandridge, Tenn. m. Anne Elizabeth Gilles-
3(Sally Blackburn, twin (1808-1892) wife of Samuel Caldwell, 1830, pie.
(  (lMarcissa Caldwell (1831-1860) - other children ? ?
L(Mary (Polly) Blackburn, (1808-1848) wife of David Caldwell, 1831, (bro of Saml).

WILLIAN BLACKBURN (1772-1856) m. Anna (Amy) Samples in Dandridge, 1798; she died

c. 1818; the first six of the eleven children are supposed to be children of Wm and
Anna, 1In 1805, William was living on a farm adjacent to his father's farm. He
probably came to Franklin, Tenn., about 1812 and settled south of Franklin near
Spring Hill. When the Spring Cove Pres, Church was organized near Medora, Ill,, in
183§ five of his nephews were made elders. William wrote them a letter of congrat—
ulations to their elevation to that offie. The writer's mother said that William
sometimes "preached" altho not an ordained minister, /
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Eacause of its special reference to family history, we include a coupy of a letter
by Wiliiam Wirt Blackburn:
Dandridge, Tenn,
April 20, 1909
Senator J.K.,P, Blackburn
Nashville, Tenn.

Dear Sir:

I sm very glad to make your acquaintance, I have been reading of rour proceed=-
ings in the Senate and wordering if you are a relative of mine, ana it seems that
you are. Cideon Blackburn, that you spoke of, was a great Uncls of mine by marriage.
He married Griselda Blackburn, who was a great aunt of mine, also his first cousin,
Uy great grandfather partly raised him; he werked on the farm by day and studiéd by
pine xnot by night and went 8 miles to recite to old Dr, Henderson, I think it wes,
who lived below landridge.

My great great grandfather's name was William(¥*) as near as we can tell; he ceme
from 3cctland and settled in Rockbridge County, Virginia., He had two sans, Samuel
was a General ir the Revolutionary War and was a very eminent lawyer, but as we have
it had no children, John B, was the second son and my great grandfather, he raised
Gideon Elackburn. He came from Rockbridge Co., Va. and settled in Jefferson Co,,

6 miles east of Dandridge on Long Creck, was the first Justice of the Peace in

Jeff, Co., and an elder in the Presbyterian Church. You thought there were 4 sons
but I was under the impression that there wers only two. Here is ¢hs record of my
great grandfather's family taken from his Family Bible, which I have in my possession.

John Blackburn and Janat Mathis were married April 2, 1765. Their children:

Al exander Blackburn was born Jan, 14, 1766 - killed by the Indians,
Benj. Blackburn Mar 9 1767
Mary Blackburn Nov 1 1768
Andrew Blackburn Dasc 3 1770
" ¥im Blackburn Oct 7 1772
Grizzell Blackburn Oct 27 1774
John Blackburn Mer 24 1778
Gs0. Blackburn May 26 1776
Jenny & Edward June 3 1780
James Blackburn Oct 2 1782
Nancy Blackburn Apr 7 1785
(John was my grandfather)

Copied from the family record by W W. Blackburn

Benjamin Ardery, oldesi son of John, was my father., Ye died the 20th day of Sept.
1877, aged 72. He had L sons and 8 daughters, only two sons and one daughter living.
John, living near Jefferson City, Harriet Moore, Atlanta, Ca., Rev. John Mocre, her
son, is pastor of Presb. Church there, Four of my father's grandsons are Presby.
Preachers. Andrew was 3rd son of my granfather's, had 1 son and 1 daughter who died
in Live Oak, Fla, His son Henry is a merchant and lives in Live Oak, Fla. Henry
has a large family of fine people.

Gideon H., Blackburn, 3rd son, lives at Coal Creek, Tenn., married in Va., is 80
yrs old and has no children., Mac never married, died in Ge., We have 6 sons and 7
daughters, 7 children married. I was 71 ysars old, the 9th of April, If you write
to Rev, Geo, Blackburn of Columbia, S. C., I think you will find out lots about the
Blackburn Family., He was here some time ago and was gatting up a history of the
Blackburn Family and was going to get it put into book form and said he would send
ms a copy, but I have not received it yet. He has gcne to quite & good deal of pains
to get it up, He is a brother of Rev, Asa Blackburn, who is pastor of the Stranger's
Church, N.Y.; they are sons of the Rev, John Nelson Blackburn, son of my uncle



